TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VT Silicon, Inc.		09/10/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Micro RF Silicon, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Enterprise	
City:	Aliso Viejo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3542192	INTELLIGENT RF
Registration Number:	3636989	LINEARITY ENHANCEMENT TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3652120	LET
Registration Number:	3816100	VT SILICON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497520597

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 949.851.7468
Email: docket@jdtplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Joel D. Covelman, Esq.
Address Line 1: 2030 Main Street 1200

Address Line 2: JACKSON, DEMARCO, TIDUS & PECKENPAUGH

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6608-98298/299, 98300/301

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0751 3542192

CH \$115.00

900231107

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joel D. Covelman
Signature:	/Joel D. Covelman/
Date:	08/15/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment 1#page1.tif source=Assignment 1#page2.tif source=Assignment 1#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0752

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made as of September 10, 2010 by VT Silicon, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Micro RF Silicon, Inc. ("Micro") and the Company are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of September 10, 2010. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Company has agreed to convey, assign and transfer, and Micro has agreed to acquire certain of the Company's trademarks and service marks pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Company:

- 1. Transfer of Assigned Marks. The Company hereby conveys, transfers and assigns all of its rights, title and interest whatsoever throughout the world in and to the registered trademarks and service marks as set forth in Exhibit A and their common law equivalents (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), together with all applications to register the Assigned Marks, and all registrations of the Assigned Marks as set forth in Exhibit A, and the goodwill of all business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Assigned Marks, to Micro in perpetuity (or for the longest period of time otherwise permitted by law). Included with such transfer and assignment is the right to sue for and obtain damages or other available remedies for all past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks. The Company further transfers and assigns the right to file for and obtain registrations of the Assigned Marks anywhere in the world for the goods and services for which the Assigned Marks are presently used, with the right to base priority on the Company's first date of use or on any application and/or registration being assigned herein. Micro shall have control over the Assigned Marks, including control over the nature and quality of the goods or services on or in connection with which the mark is used.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Company shall execute and deliver, from time to time after the date hereof upon the request of Micro, such further conveyance instruments, and take such further actions, as may be necessary or desirable to evidence more fully the transfer of ownership of the Assigned Marks to Micro.
- 3. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Micro is hereby named and appointed as attorney in fact in the name and on behalf of the Company, with full power of substitution, to execute, deliver, file and record this Assignment and any other documents as may be required to confirm such Assignment by any trademark registration authority in any jurisdiction.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California applicable to agreements made to be performed entirely within such State, without

1

regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, including facsimile or Portable Document Format counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which, taken together, shall continue one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed and is effective this 10th day of September, 2010.

VT SILICON, INC

Name: Mike Hooper

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF <u>Georgia</u>) COUNTY OF <u>beral</u>)

Personally appeared before me, MIKE HOOPER, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this 10th day of September, 2010.

Notary Public

My-Commission Expires:

July 24,2012

Annungia.

EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
USA	LET	3,652,120
USA	Linearity Enhancement Technology	3,636,989
USA	Intelligent RF	3,542,192
USA	VT Silicon	3,816,100
USA	DPO	Serial No. 77890583
USA	SDPA	Serial No. 77405039

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004842 FRAME: 0755